

WILLIAM D. TEMKO (CA Bar #98858)
NICHOLAS D. FRAM (CA Bar #288293)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
william.temko@mto.com
nicholas.fram@mto.com

Jahna M. Lindemuth (AK Bar No. 9711068)
CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
510 L Street, Suite 601
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 222-7938
jahna@cashiongilmore.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Southcentral Foundation

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

Southcentral Foundation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:17cv-00018-TMB

**SOUTHCENTRAL FOUNDATION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANTHC EMPLOYS DISTRACTING, FALSE NARRATIVES	4
III. ANTHC’S PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS FAIL	6
A. SCF’s Motion Did Not Violate the Settlement Agreement.....	6
B. SCF Is Not Seeking an Advisory Opinion on the Scope of Information Issues	9
C. SCF Is Not Seeking Relief It Did Not Plead	14
D. This Court Is the Arbiter of Federal Law, Not ANTHC	16
IV. ANTHC’S RESPONSES ON THE MERITS ARE EITHER NONEXISTENT OR WRONG.....	18
A. ANTHC Has No Response to SCF’s Scope of Information Arguments.....	18
B. Section 325 Entitles SCF to Information Subject to Legal Privilege.....	19
1. SCF and ANTHC Share a Common Interest Pursuant to Section 325	20
2. The Common Interest Need Not Be Identical.....	22
3. SCF Does Not Need to Provide Legal Services to ANTHC for the Common Interest Doctrine to Apply	22
4. Common Interest Agreements Need Not Be Matter-Specific.....	24
5. Federal Law Governs the Common Interest Issues Here.....	25
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Avocent Redmond Corp. v. Rose Elecs., Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	25
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co., N.V. v. Fairbanks Joint Crafts Council, AFL- CIO</i> , 2019 WL 2579627 (D. Alaska June 23, 2019)	25
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 925 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Elec. Const. & Maint. Co. v. Maeda Pac. Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Gomez v. Harris</i> , 504 F. Supp. 1342 (D. Alaska 1981).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Kaufman v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 278 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 511 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11
<i>Miller v. Boilermaker-Blacksmith Nat’l Pension Tr.</i> , 2021 WL 2935056 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 16, 2021).....	25
<i>In re Mortg. & Realty Tr.</i> , 212 B.R. 649 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1997).....	22
<i>Native Vill. of Nuiqsut v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 9 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Pacific Pictures</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Pickern v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Publicis Commc’n v. True N. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12865419 (D. Alaska June 26, 2012)	12
<i>Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium</i> , 983 F.3d 411 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, passim
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	25
STATE CASES	
<i>HDI Gerling America Ins. Co. v. Carlile Transp. Sys., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8416505 (Alaska Super. Ct. Sep. 1, 2016)	22
<i>State v. Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 11389356 (Alaska Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2018).....	22
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P 19.....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 501	25
STATE RULES	
Alaska Rule of Evidence 503(b).....	23
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	10
Wright & Miller, 13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.3.1 (3d ed.)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kyle Hopkins and Michelle Theriault Boots, <i>Hours After an Employee Accused Him of Sexual Misconduct, Prominent Alaska Executive Resigns</i> , ProPublica (Mar. 2, 2021), https://www.propublica.org/article/hours- after-an-employee-accused-him-of-sexual-misconduct-prominent-alaska- executive-resigns	21
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 76, cmt. e.....	22
